

HR0607 LRB099 12830 MST 36648 r

1 HOUSE RESOLUTION

- 2 WHEREAS, The members of the Illinois House of
- Representatives are saddened to learn of the death of John H.
- 4 Meyer of Aurora, who passed away on June 9, 2015; and
- 5 WHEREAS, John Meyer retired from Ace Hardware in 2007 after
- 6 27 years of service; and
- 7 WHEREAS, John Meyer was a member of the Citizens Police
- 8 Academy Alumni Association of Aurora; and
- 9 WHEREAS, John Meyer is survived by his wife of 74 years,
- 10 Patricia (nee Goodin) Meyer; his daughters Patricia Beebee and
- 11 Deborah Conlee; his granddaughter Kristi (Mark) Wano and their
- 12 family, Jordan and Taylor Lawrence and Garrett and Alex Wano;
- his granddaughter Robyn Beebee and her son, Dylan Melgosa; his
- 14 grandson Hal S. "Chip" (Billie) Beebee; his granddaughter
- 15 Kimberly Conlee; his grandson Aaron Conlee; and his special
- 16 nephews Kevin (Christina) Johnson and Jeff (Michelle) Ulbrich;
- 17 therefore, be it
- 18 RESOLVED, BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE
- 19 NINETY-NINTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, that we
- 20 mourn the passing of John H. Meyer, and extend our sincere
- 21 condolences to his family, friends, and all who knew and loved

- HR0607
- 1 him; and be it further
- 2 RESOLVED, That a suitable copy of this resolution be
- 3 presented to the family of John Meyer as an expression of our
- 4 deepest sympathy.